Producer : Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co.,

Ltd
DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

amfori () esc

Audit Date : 06/08/2020 Trade with purpose

Auditee :

Audit Date From :

Audit Date To :

Expiry Date of the Audit :
Auditing Company :

Auditor's Name(s) :

Auditing Branch (if applicable) :

Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co., Ltd

06/08/2020

06/08/2020

Please refer to the producer profile in the amfori BSCI platform
BureauVeritas

Gabriel Chen(Lead)

amfori () sscl

Trade with purpose

This is an extract of the on line Audit Report.The complete report is available in the amfori BSCI Platform.

Access www.bsciplatform.org, for entitled users only.

Al rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, translated, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any, means electronic,
mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise, be lent, re-sold, hired out or otherwise circulated without the amfori consent.

This is an extract of the amfori BSCI Audit Report, which is available in the amfori BSCI Platform. © amfori, 2018 - The English version is the legally binding One.

amfori (©) ssc

Trade with purpose

www. bsciplatform.org Page 1/20

Generated on:13/08/2020



Producer : Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co., .
Ltd J9Hang amfori (0) ssci

DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914 Audit Date : 06/08/2020 Trade with purpose
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Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating

AlZero Tolerance izsue was identified [see Immediate actions are
arnfori B5C] Systermn Manual Part V — Annex required, The amfori
Zero Tolerance | 5: amfori BSC) Tero Tolerance Protocol] BSCI Zero Tolerance
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Producer : Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co.,

Ltd
DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Audit Date : 06/08/2020

amfori () esc

Trade with purpose

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co., Ltd

DBID number : 346562
Audit ID : 188914
Address : Huangxiang Road, Quanfu Industrial Zone, Fengxi District, Chaozhou
Province : Guangdong Country : China
Management Representative : Ms. Chen Jie
Contact person: Sihong Lin Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Accessories Product group : other accessories (please specify)
Product Type : Ceramics
.
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Producer : Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co.,

Ltd amfori () ssc

DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914 Audit Date : 06/08/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : [J Full Audit [<] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : [ Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : [<] Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : | ]

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 06/08/2021

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA 9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

Executive summary of audit report

The auditee (business license number: 914451007769031435, factory name in Chinese: #]/H i fH ¢ i & 4 fR /A &1, factory address in Chinese: |~ 444 /1
TR 445 Tk X ) was established on June 21, 2005 and specialized in the manufacture of ceramics. The main production activities in the factory included
casting, glazing, firing, inspecting and packing. The auditee owned one 3-storey office building, one 3-storey production building and one 4-storey
production building. The auditee did not provide housing facilities to workers.

There were totally 93 employees in the factory, including 8 non-production employees and 85 production employees. There were 56 male employees and
37 female employees. The youngest employee working in the factory was 22 years old. Per factory management, there was no obvious peak or slack
season for production. The factory used fingerprint and facial scanning system to record working hours. There were three shifts (the 1st from 08:00 to
16:00, the 2nd from 16:00 to 00:00, and the 3rd from 00:00 to 08:00) for workers in the firing workshop, and there was only one shift (from 08:00 to 17:30
with a break from 12:00 to 13:30) for other workers. Production workers were paid at hourly rates in cash at the end of each month.

According to payroll and attendance records of 15 sampled workers (5 samples from September 2019, 5 samples from January 2020 and 5 samples from
the most recent paid month June 2020), it was noted that the minimum wage paid to employees was CNY 9.77 per hour, which is above the local minimum
wage of CNY 1410 per month or CNY 8.10 per hour since July 2018. Further, all sample employees were paid 150% of their normal wage for the overtime
working hours on the normal working days and 200% of their normal wage for the overtime working hours on the rest days. No overtime working hours was
noted on the statutory holidays.

According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that only 56 out of 93 employees (i.e. 60.22% of the total
workforce) were provided with medical insurance, and only 50 out of 93 employees (i.e. 53.76% of the total workforce) were provided with pension,
unemployment, accident and maternity insurance in July 2020. Commercial accident insurance, covering 47 employees (i.e. 50.54% of the total workforce)
and effective from May 19, 2020 to May 18, 2021, was also provided by the factory to supplement the public social insurance scheme.

According to the attendance time records for all 20 sampled employees (5 samples from September 2019, 5 samples from January 2020, 5 samples from
the most recent paid month June 2020 and an extra of 5 employees from the recent yet-to-pay month July 2020 (this month is the most recent month with
full attendance record but the wages are not due to release)), it was noted that the maximum overtime hours were 2 hours a day and 86 hours a month.
The maximum weekly working hours were 60 hours a week and the maximum consecutive working days were 6 days.

The attendance records were cross-checked against production records and confidential interviews were conducted with 5 employees from different
departments. No inconsistencies regarding working hours were found.

At the end of the audit, a closing meeting was held with the factory representatives. All of the findings were disclosed and discussed and a draft corrective
action plan was explained to the factory representatives. Ms. Chen Jie/ Management Representative agreed with the findings and signed the corrective
action plan.

Opening and closing meeting attendees were Ms. Chen Jie/ Management Representative and Mr. Li Longping /Worker Representative.

Remark:

1. There was no contractors/agencies/government waivers/collective bargaining used by the auditee, which made contractor licenses/agency labour
contracts/government waivers/collective bargaining agreements not applicable.

2. This audit is a partial scope follow up audit where another audit body carried out the previous audit. Bureau Veritas does not accept any liability for any
issues missed in the previous audit. This audit is focusing on performance areas in which issues were raised in the previous audit.

3. Audit Company: Bureau Veritas Consumer Products Service

Audit Company APSCA Number: 11600002

Lead Auditor Name: Gabriel Chen

APSCA Auditor Registered Number: RA21702035
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Producer :
Ltd

DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co.,

Audit Date : 06/08/2020

amfori ()
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Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information

Auditee's name :

Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co., Ltd

Legal status :

Limited Company

Local Name : WM T RS E TR A A Year in which the auditee was founded : 2005
(914451007769031435)
Address : Huangxiang Road, Quanfu Industrial Contact person (please select) : Sihong Lin
Zone, Fengxi District,
Province : Guangdong Contact's Email : czszs@vip.163.com
City : Chaozhou Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the Chinese
auditee :

Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None

GPS coordinates : N23°37'24", E116°36'33" Total turnover (in Euros) : 3750000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 100.00
Industry : Accessories Of which domestic market % : 0.00

If other, please specify : N/A Production volume : 300,000 pieces per month
Product Group : other accessories (please specify) Production cost calculation : Yes

If other, please specify : Ceramics Lost time injury calculation cost : No

Product Type : Ceramics

Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit

Total number of workers : 93 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) :

MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS

Permanent workers 56 37
Temporary workers 0 0

In management positions 6 2
Apprentices 0 0

On probation 0 0

With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 28 31
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 56 37
Production based workers 0 0
With shifts at night 10 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0

On maternity leave - 0
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Producer : Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co.,

Ltd amfori () ssc

DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914 Audit Date : 06/08/2020 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 188914] Audit Date: 06/08/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:06/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The auditee understood the importance and benefits of its own good social performance and the need to set up related procedures to integrate
the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct into its daily business activities. Ms. Chen Jie was in charge of the implementation of amfori BSCI principles
and values. An internal self-assessment was conducted in June 2020 to review its social performance. The auditee had monitored its significant
business partners with regard to their social performance and requested them to sign the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct and Terms of
Implementation. However, gaps were noted in the implementation of its management system and workforce planning.

M AZTT BRI 1 B R AL 2 U0 B SRR G AR A ST SRR PP AR 3 R Wi sl b i ABSCIAT 9 <7 U B 224 o [8:33% e £ $ SramforiBSCI
JEMFNERIPAT . 1) #E20204E6 H #EAT 17— IR A 8 LIRS B HAL 5T R I B0y Mo 7 H B WAK R AL 2 SRR, IR EN%E
amfori BSCI A7 A~ WA SEHE L3R ST, A8 BR A 3R AP T A7 BE LRI 77 T 34775 22 B

1.1 -  Previous Finding: The auditee has set up documented BSCI procedure, and it is approved by the top management, However, some non-
conforming items are still noted in the actual implementation. Appropriate Corrective Action Not Taken: The auditee did not strictly take a cyclical
management system approach (i.e. plan, do, check and adjust) to ensure that all policies and procedures are followed and continuous
improvement is made. Gaps were still noted in Performance Area 1, 2, 5, 6, 7 and 12 in which non-compliances were raised in the previous audit.
In particular, no continuous improvement was made for issues related to workers’ overtime hours and social insurance coverage. This violated
BSCI 1.1. Without an effective management system, the factory was unable to make continuous improvement for issues that had been raised. To
set up an effective management system, the factory shall understand the content of the amfori BSCI Code and Terms of Implementation. Factory
management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

BORIG AR ESRT) @S2 7 B MBSCIE BAR P, JHAR T i i B E IHtHE, (H7ESEipAT R I A A RFE Tl Rl Bl %07 Rig
FERCRIER IR R (RITHRI, $UT. A A, 8D DL ORITA MBCRANTE PP B AT AN R G0 o 1 Vo A% rh A7 78 1o R BT 8501 L 2,
5. 6. TH2{AFAEZERE, R INBEEIT A AL (R i) UK BEAS 2 Fp etk i . ARYEBSCI 118G . B AN IR R, T JCiE ORI
BHTRREEEGE . N T @A BINEIA R, T) NI f#amfori BSCISE U A B ML %K. T) Tk /R sk .

1.4 -  Previous Finding: Although the factory conducted capacity assessment, the legal compliance of working hours was not considered in the capacity

assessment. Please refer to 6.2. Appropriate Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that the factory did not organise its workforce capacity
properly to reduce unnecessary overtime. This violated BSCI 1.4. Failure to properly organise workforce capacity may cause unnecessary
subcontracting and/or excessive overtime hours. The auditee did not control workers’ overtime hours by planning its workforce capacity and
workers needed to work overtime due to tight production schedule. To meet the expectations of the delivery order and/or contracts, the factory
shall organise its workforce capacity reasonably, instead of simply increasing employees’ overtime hours. Factory management represented that
they would reduce unnecessary overtime by organising its workforce capacity in a better way.
BRI : BN AT T P RE VP, (H7=RE VPO A 08 TARR R EE R A1, 16§5%6.2. Rih: BRI WA HLHST T LA
WERINEE. HRAEBSCI 14003 . NS FIHIEAT I R LR 2 S ECR LB SRR A O BE KPR ] o A o A2y A i i 7 R LRI A TN (K BE
], DAZF TR TR TR Z Y. ) R A B H ST T CLk A2 AT A B R T, i AN — Wit i 53 it e (). )
Feon e S A BT T A B3 R BRI (] o

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 159710] Audit Date: 15/08/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:16/10/2019
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The auditee has set up documented BSCI procedure, and it is approved by the top management. Mr. Wenzhao Lin/General Manager is in charge of
implementing BSCI in the business culture. The BSCI code of conduct was communicated to major suppliers such as ceramic raw material, glaze
water materials. However, based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respects this principle.

T @S 7 BifBSCIEHARF, HAE 1 MR Mt A OCELR A G5t BSCUA R IMHEAT . 1BSCUT NFIHLIAL: TR ISE RKSE
LB BRI S N MIES, P72 L EBSCI AR 5N .

1.1 -  The auditee has set up documented BSCI procedure, and it is approved by the top management, However, some non-conforming items are still
noted in the actual implementation.

BT @ TR MBSCIEERER, IR T B HZ M, (HAESERAAT PR BB A AR & T

1.4 -  Although the factory conducted capacity assessment, the legal compliance of working hours was not considered in the capacity assessment.
Please refer to 6.2.

ERLT BT T REVRA (B RE VPG B0A B8 TAER M BB &1, 152%6.2,
Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co., .

Ltd amfori () ssci
DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914 Audit Date : 06/08/2020 Trade with purposs
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 188914] Audit Date: 06/08/2020 PA Score: C Deadline date:06/10/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The auditee had raised workers’ awareness on their rights with regards to working hours, remuneration, health and safety, etc., and had set up a

grievance mechanism for workers to raise grievances related to their rights. Two worker representatives were elected by workers in December

2019. A suggestion box was available in the workplace. Workers were allowed to raise their suggestions or complaints through the worker

representatives or suggestion box. However, gaps were still noted in the performance area.

BT T DA T HARI R, oG T AR i, (@R 45, JRESL T — AR LB T NBEAT R TARATALRIK R ifF . TAAE

g{?ﬁ;}ﬁﬁ 2T 24 T AE. £ LESIMA AN RATAEA . TR LUEE T ARG WA B AR WA . ST, 12347 9
(FPEZEEE .

2.3-  Previous Finding: Some of the employees interviewed were not aware of the policy of paid annual leave. Appropriate Corrective Action Taken: It
was noted that the interviewed workers were aware of their paid annual leave benefit.
ROV #84 S2 VT 0 TANE Bl S R0 mi B . O HRR LT RN 51 T35 28 A AT 00 HE B4 B A

2.4 - New Finding: It was noted that workers and workers representatives were not fully aware of the content of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct. This
violated BSCI 2.4. Workers and workers representatives did not have an idea about the basic principles of the amfori BSCI Code of Conduct.
Factory management shall have training materials related to BSCI Code content and make them available for the managers, workers and
workers representatives. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.
BRI S ORI L) T AF XFamfori BSCUT A~ I WA A T . TRYEBSCI 24043 . T AM T AMRE A amfori BSCIAT 953 M i
FEAJEIN . TR K T-amfori BSCISF M AR M I Bk, JFHIEZH ., TAMTARERMEH SR . T Rk R e .

2.5- New Finding: It was noted that the factory did not establish or participate in an effective grievance mechanism for its external stakeholders. This
violated BSCI 2.5. The factory’s external stakeholders may not have an approach to raise their grievance. According to document review, the
auditee had a written procedure for the grievance mechanism, but external stakeholders were not involved in the mechanism. The factory shall
establish an effective grievance mechanism for its external stakeholders. Factory management represented that they would take corrective action
as soon as possible.

W S ORI AR ESLES 5 I AN R 2 AR ST I B R . ARYEBSCI 2,503 . T AR sRAR T AT RECVEEAT FE . AR SC
PFatZ, WA ZITHIE T RURHLEI AT RERE , (AU RIA RSN RIREAI ORI o T N SLA R AR 2 AR SR T7 B IRBLA . T R pe R AR
B

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 159710] Audit Date: 15/08/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:16/10/2019

Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

Three workers representatives were freely elected at 2019. Workers representatives and management meet each quarter. The auditee adopts
training and bulletin board and other steps to raise workers’ awareness on their own rights and obligations (e.g. PPE training was conducted) The
grievance mechanism was established, and the grievance channel includes suggestion box, hot line and face to face communication. Mr. Wenzhao
Lin/General Manageris in charge of investigating grievance case. However, based on satisfactory evidence, the auditee partially respects this BSCI
principle.
T TE20194F [ ik 344 B TR, B TRRGEIERFERATRW, T R, AEPAEERIES I T B S KBRS R,
BIBnAEAT T A NB 5 e R ) ST RRNUR] . EURREAT RO, RIS, B AT, ARSCRE R G5 RS G AR
L, fEEET N IR, B AT 4 Hh 2 S BSCI AR % J5 M

2.3-  Some of the employees interviewed were not aware of the policy of paid annual leave.
FAF Vs B B AN R B AR T

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co., .
Ltd J9Hang amfori () sscl

DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914 Audit Date : 06/08/2020 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 188914] Audit Date: 06/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date;

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in this PA in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in the follow-up audit scope and the rating in this

PA remained unchanged.
B R B ARTEZ AT SUOR LA, T DA AT SURATE B R BR BE BTG Y, PR AR

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 159710] Audit Date: 15/08/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
Good practices

None
IAreas of improvement

There is no trade union. Three workers representatives were freely elected in 2019. No collective bargaining cases. Auditor interviewed one
workers representative said there was no discrimination. Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee respects this principle.

WH T4, (E20194F [ L2634 R TR, WHRAESETHNT. ZUilR TRRUEA ZREM. T4 NEE0IERE, sE % sE
BSCIIA 2% J5 Il o

Remarks from Auditee

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 188914] Audit Date: 06/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
No any non-compliance was raised in this PA in the previous audit, so this PA was not included in the follow-up audit scope and the rating in this

PA remained unchanged.
HIR A ARAEZAAT SISO IR AR, i LAZSAT SURATE L DR B e B A, PR R .

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 159710] Audit Date: 15/08/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:
iGood practices

None
IAreas of improvement

The auditee had established anti-discrimination policy and procedures (AS-019). The management was trained on this policy. The auditee
communicates and make available discrimination policy to all employees through Orientation, training, Employee Handbook and Notice Board. The
auditee takes measures to avoid or eradicate discrimination during hiring, promoting and firing process. Based on satisfactory evidence, the main
auditee respects this principle.

T ESL T REARBUR R T (AS-019), EHEREZ T HBORIEII. Tl rsk, S50, AT RN & EAE R EBOR SRS RTE L T, fE
AN, WIHAIRERI, TR T AR A AR BRI R . HE T NTER IR, BEHT 5 2 EBSCI AR 4 S5 .

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Producer : Chaozhou Yangguang Ceramics Co., .

Ltd amfori () ssci
DBID : 346562 and Audit Id : 188914 Audit Date : 06/08/2020 Trade with purposs
Audit Type : Follow-up Audit

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 188914] Audit Date: 06/08/2020 PA Score: C Deadline date:06/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The auditee had set up written procedures regarding wages and benefits. The auditee knew the local minimum wage standard (i.e. CNY 1410
per month or CNY 8.10 per hour) and did not hire any worker for a lower remuneration than the minimum wage. Wage records from July 2019 to
June 2020 were provided for review and it was noted that workers were paid at least CNY 9.77 per hour. Moreover, the auditee paid workers
timely and regularly, at the end of each month by cash. Workers were provided with benefits such as annual leave, sick leave, work-related injury
compensation, etc. No illegal deductions were made from workers’ wages. However, gaps were noted in calculating living wages in the region
and social insurance coverage.

Moo By AR T TR AR -BHTET . o Oy T s T At (B1141078/48 A 548.1078/ /M, AN UIST S5 I T B8 ) H T I 475 £
fITN. LT #2457 201947 A 22202046 H i LHACK AL A %, TJ IRAKLA. 7770/ SIS TN T HE . a7 Bt . e S essA~ H A R EA
REBASA AT TH. TAEEFER. Ff. TOHAEERR . TARTRREFENSER. A, FETHEIZHX 0 A T3 Ak 2 RS 75
A7 FEZE R

5.4 -  Previous Finding: The factory was aware of fair remuneration and had collected the local legal minimum wage document. But they did not collect
local living costs data to identify the possible gap between actual remuneration and living wages and took potential action to fill the gap.
Appropriate Corrective Action Not Taken: The auditee did not have a good understanding about living costs of the workforce in the region,
possible gaps that exist between the actual remuneration and the fair remuneration and potential actions to fill the gaps. This violated BSCI 5.4.
The person in charge of recruitment was not aware of the standard of living in the region. The auditee shall be aware that fair remuneration
concerns all workers regardless if they are seasonal workers, migrant workers or any other vulnerable group of workers. Factory management
represented that they would take corrective action as soon as possible.

BOURIIRR: T TARATHRIN, R T b i e e B SO o ARR IS 2 b (0 ARV A (O B, AT R 5 LS Br SO A TR i 22, I3
FITHRALRE L R THEAAE G TR L0 RSGE: A7 RAR G MR AR 57 T AE FTE b X O A0 iR o S B A ST 2 1) B] BEAZAE 1) 2
SRR PR VAR . ARAEBSCI 5.405055 . FHHE G TTAAS T M ASHL X A A= v bivtE . AR ATAZ T L T MR ARG 5 BT TN, iR AR A
FHETN SR TEAEMAEEH TN L RS R_sGs .

5.5- 1. Previous Finding: Insufficient social insurance. The social insurance records of past 12 months were checked by the auditor. According to the
social insurance record of July 2019, there were 89 people in the factory, of whom only 57 workers (64%) were provided with pension,
unemployment, maternity and work injury insurance, 62 workers (70%) were provided with medical injury insurance. Remark: there was no
retired, temporary, dispatched or newly joined worker. Some workers had no willingness to participate in social insurance. There was no
government waiver. The factory bought additional commercial insurance for 23 people, valid from 07/05/2019 to 06/05/2020, but the injury
insurance still did not cover all employees. Reference law: Social Insurance Law of the People’s Republic of China, Article 10, 23, 33, 44, 53.
Appropriate Corrective Action Not Taken: According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted that
only 56 out of 93 employees (i.e. 60.22% of the total workforce) were provided with medical insurance, and only 50 out of 93 employees (i.e.
53.76% of the total workforce) were provided with pension, unemployment, accident and maternity insurance in July 2020. Commercial accident
insurance, covering 47 employees (i.e. 50.54% of the total workforce) and effective from May 19, 2020 to May 18, 2021, was also provided by the
factory to supplement the public social insurance scheme. This violated Article 73 of the Labor Law of the People’s Republic of China. Not all
employees are protected by social insurance. All workers in the factory were permanent workers, but the auditee could not afford to provide full
coverage of social insurance for all workers currently due to low profit. The factory shall pay social benefits to all workers regardless if they are
seasonal workers, migrant workers or any other vulnerable group of workers. Factory management represented that they would expand social
insurance coverage step by step. 2. Previous Finding: Annual leave was not taken into consideration when paying wages for those resigned
workers. Reference law: Article 12 of the measures for implementing paid annual leave for enterprise staff and workers. Appropriate Corrective
Action Taken: It was noted that the factory had taken into consideration compensation for annual leaves when paying wages for resigned
workers.

LRI AR : ARSRAR. #FRAEE 712 A RICR, RE2019E7 ArbfRidsk, 4 L8N, HASB7TA (64%) #Hf#eftsrE. &k

Wy B TARKE, 62N (70%) BARMEET ORI . Bk, IR T, JRET. HAEAG: 0; HE: #0 TAAERS 5K, BEBUTH%
. T N3 NISE T AR, A 200 207/05/2019-06/05/2020, {H & TAGRGSARA B SR SHEHE (hEANRILAE &
PREZEE) 55 10, 23, 33, 44, 53% . Rod: @RGRITT Ak E AL . IR 7R ALK 202047 F 4L 2 (RER S0 2% 48 B T X

956/934 A T (R ANE(1960.22% ) S fiteyr frls, 10 450/934 it I (RIS AHIN53.76%) fefitsré. Kb, THAMEFLRK. LT 534 A47
£ T (HLEANE1950.54%) 484L T R sMNG, A 201202045 H19H £202145H18 H . #R4E (hae NRILAIE 55807k H73%0G%. Ak
P G LA B S ORI RO . TR TNESAE [ 03 L, o %77 RUOA A B T AL B e Rk T it ORI ss R TR AR AR AT
RERFFETN. SR TEEAHRESHS TN L) RoMEE s me R A, 2. siRiEE: EEEEIA I TRNEE, AR

WHER. R (IR TR ERREIENE) BT k. O FRRILT fE AT B IR T L3R O % SR HE M.

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 159710] Audit Date: 15/08/2019 PA Score: C Deadline date:16/10/2019

Good practices

None

IAreas of improvement

Payrolls from July 2018 to June 2019 were provided and 15 samples were randomly selected for review. Wage was calculated at monthly rate. The
paid minimum wage was RMB1550 per month, which meets the local minimum wage. Wages were paid through cash before 30th day of each
month. Paid annual leave, public holidays, sick leave, marriage leave, maternity leave and funeral leave were defined and provided to workers. No
illegal deduction was deducted from workers’ wage. The auditee provided the same pay for male/female employees in the same workstation, all
employees were treated equally. Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee partially respects this principle.

201847 H #2019 F6 H M L R CIRMEH %, HEL M54 AT TR, ATTREAH I, T) XAMBMRTEREANRTEH155000, %14
B R LB bR, fEH 305 AT LGSO TE 0 Lo T HUEIFRME T AFFM. BB P, 5. PRl i L. Boa
gé%m$ﬁ¢oWﬁ&ﬁﬁ%&ﬁlﬁﬁﬁﬁ@%%ﬁw%mmy%ﬁﬁlﬁﬁ?ﬁﬁoW%E?%A%%%wﬁywﬁﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁi%m%$
N

5.4 -  The factory was aware of fair remuneration and had collected the local legal minimum wage document. But they did not collect local living costs
data to identify the possible gap between actual remuneration and living wages and took potential action to fill the gap.
T A TRRAFARE, SR T 2 i e SRR T RSO (H RSO M R A 35 AR e, AT R S e SEBR SO TR I ZERE, R8O T He it atil
Je R THEAEE TR TR .

5.5- 1) Insufficient social insurance. The social insurance records of past 12 months were checked by the auditor. According to the social insurance
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record of July 2019, there were 89 people in the factory, of whom only 57 workers (64%) were provided with pension, unemployment, maternity and
work injury insurance, 62 workers (70%) were provided with medical injury insurance. Remark: there was no retired, temporary, dispatched or
newly joined worker. Some workers had no willingness to participate in social insurance. There was no government waiver. The factory bought
additional commercial insurance for 23 people, valid from 07/05/2019 to 06/05/2020, but the injury insurance still did not cover all employees.
Reference law: Social Insurance Law of the People’s Republic of China, Article 10, 23, 33, 44, 53. 2) Annual leave was not taken into
consideration when paying wages for those resigned workers. Reference law: Article 12 of the measures for implementing paid annual leave for
enterprise staff and workers.

)RS RAE . FEAEE 7120 T I RET:, RIE20194FE7 4IRS, 4 JL8ON, HAFETAN (64%) #ikftF¥. Kik. AHMT
Githl, 62N (70%) HEARALEES 7 (RI. SBIR. IR T, JRET. HAAR: 05 JRI: #0 TAANEESS5HMA, BN, T h23
NG ARAM R L GRS, A6 %4001 /£07/05/2019-06/05/2020, {HZ TARIG IR B A M A 4. S8R (hEANRILME SR 5510,

23, 33, 44, 53% . 2) FELAHAMARWTER R, BEHBMIIMEHFR. HE IR ER RS B+ %,

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 188914] Audit Date: 06/08/2020 PA Score: D Deadline date:06/08/2021

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee had internal procedures with regards to working hours, such as overtime hours. Regular working hours were 8 hours per day and 40
hours in a week. Overtime hours were paid in a premium rate in accordance with legal requirement. Workers had the right to resting breaks in
every working day (e.g. short breaks, meal break). There were three shifts (the 1st from 08:00 to 16:00, the 2nd from 16:00 to 00:00, and the 3rd
from 00:00 to 08:00) for workers in the firing workshop, and there was only one shift (from 08:00 to 17:30 with a break from 12:00 to 13:30) for
other workers. Working hours were recorded through fingerprint and facial scanning system. Working hour records from July 2019 to the audit
day were provided for review. Workers worked 2 overtime hours a day at most and were provided with at least one day off in every seven days.
However, gaps were noted with regard to workers' monthly overtime hours.
B TT A R T AR A CAAngems () A AR . IEH TAER RIARERS/ANN . AEE40/N0 o INEER AL AR BRI #5204, TAH/ETL
fERREMBCR CingEEm e, AR ERED o ZFTAE3NIER (E—APEkM08:00416:00, 55 -4~M16:00%:00:00, £5—=4>I00:00%
08:00) , HARTAMO8:00LAEF17:30, H1[]12:00813:30/R 8 . T AR LAEM M@ fR A R 4tid k. L) #2ft 7201947 H &tz H
HLHHE SR % . TR ZIMIE2A N, HAF7TREDREAH . R0, T H I R A7 % 5 .

6.2 -  Previous Finding: Overtime hours exceeded the legal requirement. Fifteen employees were selected for checking their attendance records in

June, March 2019 and October 2018, and found that their monthly overtime work was up to 66 hours, exceeding the 36 hours stipulated by law.
Law Reference: Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC. Appropriate Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that 16 out of 20 sampled
employees worked in excess of the statutory overtime hour limits. A review of 20 sampled employees’ time records (5 samples from September
2019, 5 samples from January 2020, 5 samples from the most recent paid month June 2020 and an extra of 5 employees from the recent yet-to-
pay month July 2020 (this month is the most recent month with full attendance record but the wages are not due to release)) yielded the
following: 4 out of 5 sampled employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 80 hours) in September 2019, 4 out of 5 sampled
employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 44 hours) in January 2020, 4 out of 5 sampled employees worked in excess of
36 overtime hours per month (i.e. 82 hours) in June 2020, 4 out of 5 sampled employees worked in excess of 36 overtime hours per month (i.e.
86 hours) in July 2020, which was not in compliance with the legal requirement. This violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC. Excessive
overtime hours may cause harm to employees’ health. Overtime hours shall be voluntary and paid in a premium rate, regardless if they are
seasonal workers, migrant workers or any other vulnerable group of workers. Factory management represented that they would reduce overtime
hours step by step.
AR AR ISR () VAR ER . 154 R LAE20194F6 H - 3H MI2018E10 H 158, A IUARATH BEMPERS 8] H66 /N, 8 HVE L E 136
AN MR (P NRIERE DT SE) 55415, Reka: AR J7 R BER0 TRk, 8% LRI 0L NPT AR T VEEbRE . BiA% NS T iR At
FA L g s b LA ER 20N RE AR (L A20194E9 H il G A4S, M20204F1 H 64, A H £720204E6 H il 4>, M20204E7 HlH61), Kiidt
164 7 TANPERS [ 1 e bnitE, BAAh: 4/54 5 TAE20194E9 H N PRt (5] /980/ i, 4/54% 53 T1E20204F1 H HIMYERS (1] 944/, 4/544
A LAE20204F6 H IIANPERS (8] 982/, 4/544 53 T.4E20204E7 H (IANBERT (8] 486 /Nif, i 4 H ANPEI (] AN e 21 36 /N RvE ARl E « Al (g
ANRSERE ST E) 41560058 . 2 MPERT 68 EUR TR . PR E RZ02 ARV BA MBES:, 22 mBER AR 8 A A 1 7R 2= 1 1
T AR TEAERIE A TN T RaRaE 5 > e .

Remarks from Auditee:

Full Audit [Audit Id - 159710] Audit Date: 15/08/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:16/10/2019
Good practices

None
Areas of improvement

Normal working hours: 5 days per week and 8 hours per day. The general work shift: 8:00-12:00; 13:30-17:30. The kiln workshop shift: 8:00-16:00;
16:00-0:00; 0:00-8:00; Working hours recording system: Face identification card machine. Working hours audit scope: Time records from July 2018
to audit day. Working hours sample amount: 15 samples from June, March 2019 and October 2018. Sample workers maximum daily OT: 2 hours;
Maximum weekly OT: 18 hours. Consecutive working days: at most 6 days. The overtime hours at weekday night and weekends were paid 150%
and 200% of their normal wage. No overtime hours on statutory holidays. Based on satisfactory evidence, the main auditee respects this principle.

TEH TAER R R8N, MK, IEH TAEPEX/Z8:00-12:00; 13: 30-17: 30, %) "#Ek8:00-16:00; 16:00-0:00; 0:00-8:00; Ttk ixt: A
M TR EZIEE: 20187 H BH SR TSR 15/N A7E20194F6 5. 3HM2018E10 H (95 Hh: ik i TAEREAmMIE: 2/
W, SRECKMYE: 18/ B TAERE: BE6K: P LAE AP ST I T % 150%F1200% MBS, S 2 1 HmPEm i 4 .

BT Nl R HEME, o %7 S EBSCI A 2 S .

6.2 -  Overtime hours exceeded the legal requirement. Fifteen employees were selected for checking their attendance records in June, March 2019 and
October 2018, and found that their monthly overtime work was up to 66 hours, exceeding the 36 hours stipulated by law. Law Reference: Article 41
of the Labor Law of the PRC.

TNBERS )8 AR R . 164N A TAE20194F6 H . 3H F120184E10 4 1958, A BUARATH BEMBERT [ A66 /M, H A E 136/t . 1R
Crpe NIRSERE ST 3D 55415

Remarks from Auditee

None
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Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

1- Followup Audit [Audit Id - 188914] Audit Date: 06/08/2020 PA Score: A Deadline date:06/10/2020

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The checkpoint 7.21/7.23/7.24 should be rated as “N/A” since no dormitory, canteen and transportation were provided for employees. There is no
“N/A” option both offline and online, therefore it was input as “NOT RATED”. The auditee had set up internal procedures on occupational health
and safety and conducted risk assessments to identify the most common risks for workers and define the kind of preventive or remedial
measures that may be necessary. An occupational health and safety committee was set up by the auditee and OHS committee meetings were
kept for review. Workers were trained on OHS including evacuation and fire-fighting drills. The last two evacuation and fire-fighting drills were
conducted on April 13, 2020 and October 21, 2019 respectively. The auditee had written procedures with regards to accident or emergency and
had necessary firefighting equipment, emergency exits and first aid kits. First aid kits and related procedures were available to ensure emergency
treatment. The auditee provided access to potable water and toilets at all times in the workplace. However, gaps were still noted in the
performance area.

M) A R R TG & GRAZEE, 7.21/7.23/7.24 IETUMZEREN/A". B Toffline F1 online 4 & Hh#B %A N/A” I Al i,

Ik, “NOT RATED” IES-AEZI . o A% 77 22 57 1 BRIV AR BRI 22 4 (K A B0 , JRREAT 7 IR UP-Aty AR Hh i DAL ey T N RS R B 022 £ 950575 %
I HE A . WAL T UL T BN 5 2 &R AR T &B0eat. TSRS 7RO E RS 2255001, Hrp s e floRE B ~] . i piix
VBT 2] 53 HIFE20204E4 13 H FI20194E10 5 21 HBEAT T« 5 R T RAME SUB AL B FEFF, BA DERHPIRE . BaH DMk
Zif. L] A SRR R R R SR . TAFE AR FT AR R TR 38 AT A YOK BRI T SRT, 12T s AF e 22 0

7.1 - 1. Previous Finding: Occupational hazard factors of dust generated by posts such as grouting and embryo trimming have not been evaluated by
the factory at present. Meanwhile, workers in these posts did not receive regular physical examinations for occupational diseases. Law
Reference: Article 27 and 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases. Appropriate
Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that the factory provided occupational health checks to employees in production workshops who were
exposed to occupational hazards (i.e. dust, noise) in October 2019. However, occupational health checks were not provided to employees before
they take the posts or leave the posts. This violated Article 35 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the Prevention and Treatment of
Occupational Diseases. Employees' occupational diseases (if any) may not be found in time. The factory shall provide occupational health
checks to employees before they take the posts, when they are at the posts and when they leave the posts. Factory management represented
that they would take corrective action as soon as possible. 2. Previous Finding: No qualification certificate for the principal in charge or persons
for the management of work safety in the facility. During document review, auditor found that the facility could not provide the qualification
certificate of the principal in charge and persons for the management of work safety for review. Law/COC: In accordance with the Law of the PRC
on Work Safety Article 24 Appropriate Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that no specific full-time or part-time safety production
management personnel was assigned in the factory in which there were 85 employees for production. This violated Article 21 of Law of the
People’s Republic of China on Production Safety. Production safety might not be ensured. The person responsible for production safety shall be
competent by means of training, qualification and experience. Factory management represented that take corrective action as soon as possible.
3. New Finding: It was noted that the factory failed to provide a special equipment operator certificate for the cargo lift operator in the factory for
review. This violated Article 38 of Safety Monitoring Regulation of Special Equipment. The cargo lift may not be operated safely. Factory
management shall maintain a special equipment operator certificate for the cargo lift operator to ensure safe operation. Factory management
represented that take corrective action as soon as possible.

1 HTRIE . B, BSR4k R B F R, T H AT A AT RO A H F RN . FIR7EX LS AL TAF 1 T B BT 2 R HR
. R ChE NRICRERNLRER R 5827355, Rifh: @ % 0URIL J71E20194F10 H NFE A A AR A FE R 2 (B4R
MEE) 1 5 TARBEHONR AR, (BT B 2N 01 AR b R AR S I AT HOR S . AR (iR N RIERTE LR BTG %) 58365 .
CHRNYA R RE T SN R . T AR B T AT 7 SRR PN A . T R R R SGE . 2. AR Ak F A A
B BN RS B IESS . E U R, ek izl 3 2 5s Nai 2 2B B R BAIEB At H . R3S (bt NRIEFIE 22
SAEPRE) S24%. R FRERILT A= TANBUONBEN, JEREC# LIRS IR 2 L= B G e ARG (P NRIEAIE 22 424
FEEY Bk AR AW RES RN A R A ST AR R B LR A BT . L) R R RSGE . 3. A

B AL R A RESR B A CLITBE LA A B AR N SIE . AREE (R BE 22 ISR 1) SE38KI . Tebhnl A 2 &ttt ff. T
R et ) WL R AR B A N BUIE DA R 22 k. 1) Rt RAREGE .

7.2 -  Previous Finding: Insufficient social insurance. The social insurance records of past 12 months were checked by the auditor. According to the
social insurance record of July 2019, there were 89 people in the factory, of whom only 57 workers (64%) were provided with work injury
insurance. Remark: there was no retired, temporary, dispatched or newly joined worker. Some workers had no willingness to participate in social
insurance. There was no government waiver. The factory bought additional commercial insurance for 23 people, valid from 07/05/2019 to
06/05/2020, but the injury insurance still did not cover all employees. Reference law: Social Insurance Law of the People’s Republic of China,
Article 33. Appropriate Corrective Action Taken: According to the social insurance payment receipt provided by factory management, it was noted
that 50 out of 93 employees (i.e. 53.76% of the total workforce) were provided with accident insurance in July 2020. Commercial accident
insurance, covering 47 employees (i.e. 50.54% of the total workforce) and effective from May 19, 2020 to May 18, 2021, was also provided by the
factory to supplement the public social insurance scheme.

BRI THSEAR. FEAERTEAE120 A RIS, RE2019F7 JHkfRids, 42 389N, RASTA (64%) ittt THitRE:.
AR, G T, JRET. BAERAR: 0 JRH: #40 TARNEES SR, BEBUN R . T A28 NEE T 5w LR, A R80HE
07/05/2019- 06/05/2020, {H& LAGRIGUIRKAE R0, SHEE CPEANRILHE-SORRE) $33% . Stk RiE) i 0tr20204F
7 AL RGP 45 BoR 1) 950/934 R T (RIS AK53.76%) REE ORI . T 534474 51 1 (BLE AH1950.54%) H@ 4t 1 il sh
[, AR H20204E5 H19H 2202145 H 18 H .

7.4 - New Finding: There was no active cooperation between management and workers when developing and implementing OHS systems. This
violated BSCI 7.4. Employees may not have approaches to raise their opinions about developing and implementing systems towards ensuring
OHS. The factory shall understand urgent demands from workers that need to be solved during active cooperation. Factory management
represented that they would involve employees in OHS system as soon as possible.
WL A A BB AN TN RIS BT A AT B CR R A RN 22 £ ) 1 R SR OT AR A o ARHEBSCI 7,403 » 53 T AJ ReTeih s ML Ad B
Eﬁéﬂ@%%%m HOR@EI. ERRKEIES, T TR TR PaiER. L) 2/ Rik T NS S5HR AR R 22 2 i1 R T R AN

1T

7.6 -  Previous Finding: Some employees exposed to the dust did not wear masks. Law Reference: In accordance with Article 42 of Law of the
People’s Republic of China on Production Safety. Appropriate Corrective Action Not Taken: It was noted that all workers exposed to dust in the
production workshops were wearing common masks, instead of anti-dust masks. This violated Article 42 of Law of the People’s Republic of China
on Production Safety. Employees’ health may be damaged if they do not wear proper PPE. When providing PPEs, the factory shall consider if the
provided PPEs are effective, comfortable, suitable and free of charge. Factory management represented that they would provide more training as
soon as possible.
HOR IR A ety AR A 07 LA R 5. MR (PR NRIERE 22 APk ) 354206 RoGE: SR AR A7 26 ) Bir A ety AR 1 T
NAIRGE#RE A E F 8, i ARBIAR R, AR (PR NRIEAE 224 0E) 542060038 . A IR A TG 155 (R il el e S 280A T RE sz 0. i
BRI S, T R ER ST R iR AR REMEATIE. REEE. %%, L/ ok fumiaiEil.

7.11 - 1. Previous Finding: After a three-story building was expanded to four stories, no new fire acceptance report was obtained. Law Reference:
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